As a holder of Performance Shares, you have an unfunded, unsecured promise of Moody’s to issue shares of Moody’s
common stock, par value $0.01 per share, in the future if and to the extent that certain performance goals are achieved. The
maximum number of shares that can be issued to you shall equal one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the number of target
Performance Shares granted to you. You shall not have the rights of a shareholder, including any right to vote shares or receive
dividends with respect to shares of Moody’s common stock, unless and until such shares are issued pursuant to the terms of this